

No. 15-40238

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF IDAHO;
STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF
MONTANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH
DAKOTA; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF WISCONSIN;
PAUL R. LEPAGE, Governor, State of Maine; PATRICK L. MCCRORY, Governor,
State of North Carolina; C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, Governor, State of Idaho; PHIL
BRYANT, Governor, State of Mississippi; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF
OHIO; STATE OF OKLAHOMA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE
OF ARKANSAS; ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE; STATE OF NEVADA; STATE
OF TENNESSEE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; JEH CHARLES JOHNSON, Secretary, Department of
Homeland Security; R. GIL KERLIKOWSKE, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and
Border Protection; RONALD D. VITIELLO, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol,
U.S. Customs and Border of Protection; SARAH R. SALDANA, Director of U.S.
Immigration and Customs Enforcement; LEON RODRIGUEZ, Director of U.S.
Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellants

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the
Southern District of Texas, Brownsville Division, No. 14-cv-00254

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNORS OF TEXAS,
LOUISIANA, NEW JERSEY, AND SOUTH DAKOTA IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND DENIAL OF STAY**

GREG ABBOTT
Governor of Texas

JAMES D. BLACKLOCK
General Counsel

J. REED CLAY, JR.
Senior Advisor to the Governor

ANDREW S. OLDHAM
Deputy General Counsel

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
1100 San Jacinto Blvd.
Austin, Texas 78711
512-936-1788
Jimmy.Blacklock@gov.texas.gov
Counsel for Amici Curiae Governors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Identity and Interest of Amici Curiae 1

Argument..... 2

 I. Washington’s Brief Ignores the Question Presented..... 2

 II. Washington’s Legal Arguments are Wrong 6

Conclusion..... 10

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 903 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053, 1062 (9th Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Christie v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014)	7
<i>Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	7
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Los Angeles Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	9
<i>Pfau v. Gilger</i> , 211 F. App’x 271 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	10
<i>Sutton v. St. Jude Med. S.C., Inc.</i> , 419 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2005)	8
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(K) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7) 4

8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1621 7

8 U.S.C. § 1621(c) 7

42 U.S.C. § 1382 4

42 U.S.C. § 32 5

42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) 4

Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-193, 110 Stat. 2105 7

Fed. R. App. P. 29 (c)(5) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Extraterritorial Effect of an Injunction, 19 Fed. Proc., L. Ed. § 47:38	10
Mem. from Jeh Charles Johnson to León Rodríguez, <i>Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents</i> (Nov. 20, 2014).....	1
Mem. from Jeh Charles Johnson to Thomas S. Winkowski, <i>Policies for the Apprehension, Detention and Removal of Undocumented Immigrants</i> (Nov. 20, 2014).....	1
Mem. from Mary Oppenheimer, Acting Assistant Chief Counsel, IRS, for Candice V. Cromling, Earned Income Tax Credit Program Manager, <i>Claiming Previously Denied Earned Income Credit due to Invalid Social Security Numbers</i> (June 9, 2000)	5
Senators Introduce Bill Disallowing Tax Credit Under 2014 Executive Actions (Mar. 10, 2015).....	5
Ken Silverstein, <i>The Secret Donors Behind the Center for American Progress and Other Think Tanks</i> , THE NATION (June 10, 2013).....	2
13A CHARLES A. WRIGHT & ARTHUR MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. JURIS. 3d § 3531.4 (2014 Supp.).....	8
